GAAP and use that as its deemed cost as at the date of transition.

Accordingly, the company has elected to measure all of its property, plant and equipment, as recognised in its previous
GAAP financials as its deemed cost at the transition date.

A.2: Ind AS mandatory exceptions

A.2.1: Estimates

An entity estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made
for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies),
unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in
conformity with previous GAAP.

A.2.2: Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt
instruments) on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

68 th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 1st April, 2016

Notes to first- time   Previous GAAP *   Ind AS  Ind AS
adoption   adjustments

ASSETS

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment   11.34 -   11.34
Investment property   115.19   -22.99   92.20
Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates 2,483.95   9,255.96   11,739.91
Financial assets
Investments 105.08   74.40   179.48
Other Tax Assets 326.88   -   326.88
Other non-current assets   70.11   -67.91   2.20

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,112.55   9,239.46   12,352.01

CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets

Investments 23.76 44.59  68.35

Trade receivables  60.14   -30.45 29.68

Cash and cash equivalents 348.64   -   348.64

Other financial assets 1,087.33   -1,041.78   45.55

Assets classified as held for sale -   32.82   32.82

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,519.87   -994.82   525.04

TOTAL ASSETS   4,632.42   8,244.64   12,877.05

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 1,442.74   -31.62   1,411.12

Other Equity   -8,887.29   8,244.64   -642.65

TOTAL EQUITY   -7,444.55   8,213.02   768.47

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables   12.28   -   12.28

Other financial liabilities   8,764.69   31.62   8,796.30

Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified

as held for sale 3,300.00   -   3,300.00

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   12,076.97 31.62   12,108.58

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,076.97   31.62  12,108.58

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,632.42  8,244.64   12,877.05

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

` in lakhs

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.

The following tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Balance sheet reconciliation as on 31st March, 2017

Notes to first- time   Previous GAAP *   AS  Ind AS
   adoption   adjustments

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment  10.20   -   10.20

Investment property   113.31   23.60 136.91

Investment in Subsidiaries and Associates 2,433.96   11,359.66   13,793.62

Financial assets

Investments 151.46 98.39 249.85

Other Tax Assets   328.30 -  328.30

Other non-current assets 67.91   -67.91   -

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 3,105.14 11,413.74  14,518.88

CURRENT ASSETS

Financial assets

Investments 23.76  55.50   79.26

Trade receivables 33.86   -   33.86

Cash and cash equivalents   311.43   -   311.43

Other financial assets  690.99   -663.53  27.46

Assets classified as held for sale - - 32.62   32.62

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 1,060.04   -575.41   484.63

TOTAL ASSETS   4,165.18   10,838.33   15,003.51

EQUITY & LIABILITIES

EQUITY

Equity Share Capital 1,442.78 -31.62   1,411.16

Other Equity -8,926.22 10,838.33   1,912.11

TOTAL EQUITY   -7,483.44   10,806.71  3,323.27

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables 1.76   - 1.76

Other financial liabilities 8,346.85   31.62  8,378.47

Liabilities directly associated with the assets
classified as held for sale  3,300.00   -   3,300.00

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES   11,648.62 31.62  11,680.24

TOTAL LIABILITIES 11,648.62 31.62   11,680.23

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 4,165.18   10,838.33  15,003.51

Ind AS

th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18 69

` in lakhs

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Notes to first- time   Previous GAAP *   Ind AS AS  Ind AS
   adoption   adjustments

Income

Revenue from Operations 46.09 -   46.09

Other Income   430.09   79.47   509.56

Total Income 476.18   79.47 555.65

Expenses:

Employee Benefits Expense 69.05   0.01   69.06

Finance Cost 158.55   -   158.55

Depreciation and Amortisation 2.89 -   2.89

Other Expenses 65.39  -   65.39

Total Expenses  295.88 0.01 295.89

Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax  180.30   79.45   259.76

Exceptional Items   -219.27 -408.70   189.43

Profit before Tax   -38.97   488.15   449.19

Tax Expense:

Current Tax   -   -   -

Tax For Earlier Years  -   -  -

Tax on Distributed Income- Buy back -   -   -

Deferred Tax -   -   -

Total Tax Expense: -   -

Profit for the year   -38.97   488.15  449.19

Other Comprehensive Income  - 2,105.53   2,105.53

Total comprehensive income for the year -38.97 2,593.68   2,554.72

Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April 2016

Particulars Note March 31, 2017   April 1, 2016

Total equity under previous GAAP -7,483.44 -7,444.55

Ind AS adjustments: 10,806.71 8,213.02

Total equity under Ind AS 3,323.27 768.47

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2017

Particulars Note  March 31, 2017

Profit / (Loss) after tax under previous GAAP   -38.97

Ind AS adjustments:  2,593.69

Total equity under Ind AS   2,554.72

70 th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18

` in lakhs

Notes to first-time adoption

[…]

A.2: Ind AS mandatory exceptions

A.2.1: Estimates

An entity estimates in accordance with Ind ASs at the date of transition to Ind AS shall be consistent with estimates made for
the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference in accounting policies), unless
there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.

Ind AS estimates as at 1st April 2016 and 31st March 2017 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in
conformity with previous GAAP.

A.2.2: Classification and measurement of financial assets

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets (investment in debt instruments)
on the basis of the facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

B. Reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods. The following
tables represent the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS.

Balance sheet reconciliation as at 1st April, 2016

ASSETS
Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  79.42   -   79.42
 Investment Property 134.34   (22.99) 111.35
 Goodwill   492.53   (492.53)   -
Other Intangible assets - 0.01   0.01
 Investment in Associates  1,739.67   9,529.87   11,269.54
 Financial assets
 Investments   106.16   108.72   214.88

 Other Tax Assets 346.52   -   346.52
 Other non-current assets  70.11   (67.91)   2.20

 Total non-current assets  2,968.75   9,055.17   12,023.92

 Current assets
 Inventories   13.31   -   13.31
 Financial assets
 Investments   23.76   44.59   68.35
 Trade receivables 60.14   (30.46)   29.68
 Cash and cash equivalents 386.62   -   386.62
 Other financial assets 1,251.39   (1,041.78)   209.61
 Other current assets  1.06   -   1.06
 Assets classified as held for sale -   32.82  32.82

 Total current assets  1,736.28   (994.83)   741.45

 Total Assets   4,705.03   8,060.34   12,765.37

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS
adjustments Ind AS

` in lakhs

th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18 111

 EQUITY & LIABILITIES
 Equity
 Equity Share Capital 1,442.74   (31.62)   1,411.12
 Other Equity   (8,674.85)   8,060.34   (614.51)
 Equity attributable to equityholders of the parent (7,232.11)   8,028.72   796.61

 Non Controlling Interest 1.00   -   1.00
 Total equity   (7,231.11)   8,028.72   797.61

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities (Net)  -   -   -
 Total non-current Liabilities  -   -   -

 Current Liabilities
 Financial liabilities
 Borrowings   -   -   -
 Trade payables  14.58   -   14.58
 Other financial liabilities 8,558.01   31.62   8,589.63
 Current tax liabilities (Net)  11.50   -   11.50
 Other current liabilities  0.05   -   0.05
 Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale 3,352.00   -   3,352.00

 Total Current Liabilities 11,936.14   31.62   11,967.76

 Total liabilities 11,936.14   31.62   11,967.76

 Total equity and liabilities  4,705.03   8,060.34 12,765.37

Ind AS
adjustments

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS

 ASSETS
 Non-current assets
 Property, plant and equipment  10.20   -   10.20
 Investment Property 269.44   23.60   293.04
 Goodwill   492.53   (492.53)   -
 Other Intangible assets   0.01   -   0.01
 Investment in Associates 1,840.95   11,700.02   13,540.97
 Financial assets
 Investments   11.45   287.20   298.65
 Other Tax Assets 350.29   -   350.29
 Other non-current assets  202.91   -67.91   135.00

 Total non-current assets 3,177.77   11,450.39  14,628.16

 Current assets
 Inventories   13.31   -   13.31
 Financial assets -   -   -
 Investments   23.76   55.50   79.26
 Trade receivables 37.12   -   37.12
 Cash and cash equivalents  341.17   -   341.17
 Other financial assets 735.33   (663.53)   71.79
 Assets classified as held for sale -   32.62 32.62
 Total current assets 1,150.69   (575.42)   575.27

 Total Assets   4,328.46   10,874.97 15,203.43

* The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

Balance sheet reconciliation as on 31st March, 2017

` in lakhs

112 th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18

 EQUITY & LIABILITIES
 Equity
 Equity Share Capital 1,442.78   (31.62)   1,411.16
 Other Equity   (8,577.26)   10,874.97  2,297.71

 Equity attributable to equityholders of the parent (7,134.48)   10,843.35   3,708.87

 Non Controlling Interest 1.00   -   1.00

 Total equity   (7,133.48 )   10,843.35   3,709.87

 Non-current liabilities
 Deferred tax liabilities (Net) -   -
 Total non-current Liabilities -   -

 Current Liabilities
 Financial liabilities
 Borrowings   -   -   -
 Trade payables 12.82   -   12.82
 Other financial liabilities 8,133.52   31.62   8,165.14
 Current tax liabilities (Net) 15.55   -   15.55
 Other current liabilities 0.05   -   0.05
 Liabilities directly associated with the assets classified as held for sale 3,300.00   -   3,300.00

 Total Current Liabilities 11,461.94   31.62   11,493.56

 Total equity and liabilities  4,328.46   10,874.97   15,203.43

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March, 2017

Ind AS
adjustments

Notes to
first-time
adoption

Previous
GAAP *

Ind AS

` in lakhs

 Income
 Revenue from Operations 54.51   172.36   226.87
 Other Income 609.11   79.47   688.58
 Total Income   663.62   251.83   915.45

 Expenses:
 Employee Benefits Expense 69.05   165.48   234.53
 Finance Cost   158.55   -   158.55
 Depreciation and Amortisation 2.89   -   2.89
 Other Expenses 163.95   6.99   170.94

 Total Expenses 394.44   172.47   566.91

 Profit before Exceptional Items and Tax  269.18   79.36   348.54

 Exceptional Items  (155.01)   (399.59)   244.58
 Profit before Tax  114.17   478.95   593.12

th
MRACL 74 Annual Report 2017-18 113

 Tax Expense:
 Current Tax   16.00   -   16.00
 Tax For Earlier Years   (7.61)   -   (7.61)
 Tax on Distributed Income- Buy back  -   -   -
 Deferred Tax   -   -   -

 Total Tax Expense: 8.39   -   8.39

 Profit/(loss) after Tax before share of profit / (loss) of associate  105.78   478.95  584.73
 Share of Profit / (loss) of associates  -   2,321.43   2,321.43

 Profit/(loss) for the year  105.78   2,800.38   2,906.16
 Other Comprehensive Income (9.21)   15.23   6.02

 Total comprehensive income for the year 96.57   494.18   2,912.18

 * The previous GAAP figures have been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentation requirements for the purposes of this note.

 Reconciliation of total equity as at 31st March, 2017 and 1st April 2016

 Particulars  Note  March 31, 2017  April 1, 2016

 Total equity under previous GAAP   (7,133.48)   (7,232.11)

 Ind AS adjustments: 10,843.35   8,029.73

 Total equity under Ind AS 3,709.87   797.62
 Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year
ended March 31, 2017